
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
POLICE NO. : 15-064151 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095426809 
OCN : w0004351 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
JOSEPH L. NELSON  )  
3220 Highland Ave. ) CASE NO. 1516-CR03356-01 
Kansas City, MO - 64109 )  
DOB: 09/30/1992 )  
Race/Sex: B/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 
INDICTMENT 

 
In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, March Term, 2019. 

In Division Number 18 thereof, designated by the rules of said Court as Criminal Division A.   
 

Count I. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840999.0)  
 

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the Class A Felony of Murder in the First 
Degree punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about September 
8, 2015, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly 
caused the death of Bianca Fletcher by shooting her. 

 
The range of punishment for a Murder in the First Degree is death or imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or 
parole, or release except by act of the governor. 

 
Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)  

 
The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 

violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the Felony of Armed Criminal Action, 
punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 8, 2015, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the 
First Degree charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and 
the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, 
the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 
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The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a 
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 
RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 
Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, 
conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) 
calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 
section 571.015 RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for 
parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 
of ten (10) calendar years.  

 
Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo shall be in addition to any 

punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or 
aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 
Count III. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840999.0)  

 
The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 

violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the Class A Felony of Murder in the First 
Degree punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about September 
8, 2015, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly 
caused the death of Shannon Rollins by shooting him. 

 
The range of punishment for a Murder in the First Degree is death or imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or 
parole, or release except by act of the governor. 
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Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)  

 
The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 

violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the Felony of Armed Criminal Action, 
punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 8, 2015, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the 
First Degree charged in Count III, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, 
and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and 
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon. 

  
  
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 

571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a 
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 
RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 
Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, 
conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) 
calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 
section 571.015 RSMo as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for 
parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 
of ten (10) calendar years.  

 
Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to any 

punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or 
aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 
Count V. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y19840999.0)  

 
The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 

violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the Class A Felony of Murder in the First 
Degree punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or about September 
8, 2015, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant after deliberation, knowingly 
caused the death of J.F., DOB: 8/18/14, by shooting him. 

 
The range of punishment for a Murder in the First degree is death or imprisonment in the 

custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for life without eligibility of probation or 
parole, or release except by act of the governor. 
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Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755299.0)  
 

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the Felony of Armed Criminal Action, 
punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 8, 2015, 
in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the 
First Degree charged in Count V, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and 
the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the First Degree by, with and through, 
the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.         
 

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a 
term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional 
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 
RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of 
Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years without eligibility for parole, probation, 
conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) 
calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of 
section 571.015 RSMo as a third offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for 
parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period 
of ten (10) calendar years.  

 
Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo shall be in addition to any 

punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use, assistance, or 
aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. 

 
Count VII. Burglary 1st Degree (569.160-001Y19792299.0)  

 
The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 

violation of Section 569.160, RSMo, committed the Class B Felony of Burglary in the First 
Degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 
8, 2015, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly remained unlawfully 
in an inhabitable structure, located at 5915 E. 84th St., Kansas City, Missouri, and possessed by 
Bianca Fletcher, for the purpose of committing the crime of tampering with 
physical evidence therein, and while in such an inhabitable structure, the defendant was armed with 
a deadly weapon. 
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The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not to exceed fifteen 
(15) years. 

 
Count VIII. Tampering With A Victim Or A Witness Or Attempt Tampering With Victim 

In A Felony Prosecution (575.270-001Y19795099.0)  
 

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in 
violation of Section 575.270, RSMo, committed the Class C Felony of Tampering with a 
Witness, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or 
about September 17, 2015 through May 2, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant, with the purpose to induce Mark Benson to testify falsely that Marcus Mays was the 
person who shot and killed Bianca Fletcher, Shannon Rollins, and J.F., DOB: 8/18/14, as a witness 
or prospective witness in an official proceeding, State of Missouri v. Joseph L. Nelson, Case No. 
1516-CR03356-01, in which defendant was charged with the felonies of murder in the first degree 
and armed criminal action on September 17, 2015, the defendant did so by threatening Mark 
Benson. 

 
The range of punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 

Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not to exceed seven 
(7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or 
other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000); or by 
both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of 
the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from 
the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).  

 
Wherefore this Indictment supersedes any Complaint, Information, or Indictment previously 

filed in the Associate Circuit Court. 
 

 
TRUE BILL 
 
 
_______________________________ 
FOREPERSON 
 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
 PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
 FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON,  
 STATE OF MISSOURI, by 
 
 










	JNelsonIndictment
	JNelsonPC



